

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	Case No. 1:14-CV-01500-CKK-PAM-APM
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER, DEMOCRACY 21
AND PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC. IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT’S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Donald J. Simon, DC Bar No. 256388
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel.: (202) 682-0240

J. Gerald Hebert, DC Bar No. 447676
Tara Malloy, DC Bar No. 988280
Megan P. McAllen, DC Bar No. 1020509
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1411 K Street, NW, Suite 1400
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel.: (202) 736-2200

Fred Wertheimer, DC Bar No. 154211
DEMOCRACY 21
2000 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel.: (202) 355-9600

Scott L. Nelson, DC Bar No. 413548
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20009
Tel.: (202) 588-1000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....5

I. The Institute’s Attempt to Restrict Disclosure Laws to Express Advocacy Is Foreclosed by Supreme Court Precedent5

 A. *McConnell* Upheld the Electioneering Communications Disclosure Provisions on Their Face as to “the Entire Range of Electioneering Communications”5

 B. *Citizens United* Sustained Disclosure Provisions as Applied to Ads That Were *Not* the Functional Equivalent of Express Advocacy.....6

 C. No Legal Authority Supports the Institute’s Position.....10

II. The Supreme Court Has Repeatedly Approved of Measures Requiring Disclosure in Connection with “Issue Advocacy”13

 A. Disclosure Laws Are Not Limited by an “Unambiguously Campaign Related” Test.....13

 B. The Institute’s Newly-Formulated “Unambiguously Campaign Related” Requirement Is Contradicted by Supreme Court Decisions Upholding Disclosure Laws in Non-Campaign Related Contexts.....14

III. The Institute’s As-Applied Challenge to the BCRA Disclosure Provisions Fails17

 A. The Institute’s “As-Applied” Argument with Respect to “Unambiguously Campaign Related” Communications Is Indistinguishable from the Claims Brought in *McConnell* and *Citizens United*17

 B. The Institute’s Status as a Section 501(c)(3) Organization Is Immaterial to the Constitutionality of a Disclosure Requirement.....18

CONCLUSION22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....5, 11, 14, 18

Buckley v. Valeo, 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975)10, 11

California Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman, 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003).....16

Ctr. for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Madigan, 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)4, 12, 17

Ctr. for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Tennant, 706 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2013).....4, 19

Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley, 454 U.S. 290 (1981)16

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....1, 3, 5, 8, 15, 18, 19

Citizens United v. FEC, 530 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008).....8

Delaware Strong Families (DSF) v. Attorney Gen. of Delaware, 793 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2015), *cert. denied sub nom DSF v. Denn*, 136 S. Ct. 2376 (2016)4, 12, 19

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....6, 8

First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)16

Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle, 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010).....4, 12, 17

Indep. Inst. v. FEC, 70 F. Supp. 3d 502 (2014), *rev'd and vacated*, 816 F.3d 113 (D.C. Cir. 2016)2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 13, 18

Indep. Inst. v. Gessler, 71 F. Supp. 3d 1194 (D. Colo. 2014).....19

Indep. Inst. v. Williams, 812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016) 4, 9, 10, 12-13, 19

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....1, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 17, 19, 21

Nat'l Org. for Marriage v. McKee, 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011)4, 12

Republican Nat'l Comm. v. FEC, 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C.) (three-judge court), *aff'd*, 561 U.S. 1040 (2010)17

Shays v. FEC, 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004), *aff'd*, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ...19, 20, 21

Shapiro v. McManus, 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015)2

United States v. Harriss, 347 U.S. 612 (1954) 19-20

Vermont Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell, 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014), *cert. denied*, 135 S. Ct. 949 (2015).....4, 12

Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland, 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014).....12

Worley v. Fla. Sec’y of State, 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013), *cert. denied*, 134 S. Ct. 529 (2013).....17

Federal Statutes:

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. 93-443, 88 Stat. 126311

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....3, 18, 21

26 U.S.C. § 6104(c)(3).....20

26 U.S.C. § 6104(d)(3)(A).....20

28 U.S.C. § 2284.....2

52 U.S.C. § 30102(h)11

52 U.S.C. § 30103.....11

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)11

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)11

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f).....1, 12

52 U.S.C. § 30110 note.....2

Federal Regulations and Administrative Materials:

Rev. Rul. 2007-41, 2007-1 C.B. 142121, 22

Miscellaneous Resources:

Mem. Supp. Pl.’s Mot. for Summ. J., *Citizens United v. FEC*, 530 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008) (No. 07-2240).....18

Reply Br. for Appellant, *Citizens United v. FEC*, 558 U.S. 310 (2010) (No. 08-205).....18

M. Alex Johnson, *Pulpit politics: Pastors endorse candidates, thumbing noses at the IRS*, NBC News (Nov. 4, 2012), http://usnews.nbcnews.com/_news/2012/11/04/14703656-pulpit-politics-pastors-endorse-candidates-thumbng-noses-at-the-irs..... 21-22

Claudia Vargas, *Turned down by the IRS, Philly's DNC host committee goes for Plan B*,
The Philadelphia Inquirer, July 17, 2016, http://articles.philly.com/2016-07-17/news/74517432_1_tax-exemption-committee-irs22
